

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X
 :
 DONALD J. TRUMP, :
 :
 Plaintiff, :
 :
 -against- :
 :
 MARY L. TRUMP, THE NEW YORK :
 TIMES COMPANY d/b/a *THE NEW YORK* :
TIMES, SUSANNE CRAIG, DAVID :
 BARSTOW, RUSSELL BUETTNER, JOHN :
 DOES 1 THROUGH 10, AND ABC :
 CORPORATIONS 1 THROUGH 10, :
 Defendants. :
 -----X

:
: Index No. 453299/2021
:
: Motion Seq. No. 001
:

: **MEMORANDUM OF LAW**
:
: **ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**
:
: **PREFERENCE REQUESTED**
: **PURSUANT TO CPLR 3211(G)**
:

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT MARY L. TRUMP’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Dated: New York, New York
December 2, 2021

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
Tel.: (212) 351-4000

Attorneys for Defendant Mary L. Trump

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTS	3
A. The Estate Actions	3
B. <i>The Times</i> Report	5
C. Mary’s Book and the Prior Restraint Litigation	6
D. This Action.....	7
III. ARGUMENT	8
A. This Is a Strategic Lawsuit Against Public Participation.....	8
B. Section 2 Is Terminable at Will.	11
C. Former President Trump Cannot Enforce the Agreement.	12
D. Mr. Trump’s Interpretation of the Confidentiality Provision Is Untenable	13
E. Section 2 Is Not Enforceable as Interpreted by Mr. Trump.....	16
1. Section 2 is impermissibly vague.	16
2. Section 2 is contrary to public policy.	18
F. The Implied Covenant and Unjust Enrichment Claims Are Duplicative.	21
IV. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>161 Ludlow Food, LLC v. L.E.S. Dwellers, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 3910990 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2018).....	10
<i>ARS Kabirwala, LP v. El Paso Kabirwala Cayman Co.</i> , 2017 WL 3396422 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	21
<i>Bd. of Ed. v. Port Jefferson Station Teachers Ass’n</i> , 387 N.Y.S.2d 515 (Sup. Ct. 1976).....	12
<i>Beter v. Murdoch</i> , 2018 WL 3323162 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), <i>aff’d</i> , 771 F. App’x 62 (2d Cir. 2019).....	11, 12, 21
<i>Candid Prods., Inc. v. Int’l Skating Union</i> , 530 F. Supp. 1330 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	16
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	19
<i>Clark-Fitzpatrick, Inc. v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 382 (1987).....	21
<i>Compania Embotelladora Del Pacifico, S.A. v. Pepsi Cola Corp.</i> , 976 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Corsello v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 777 (2012).....	21
<i>Cnty. of Jefferson v. Onondoga Dev., LLC</i> , 151 A.D.3d 1793 (4th Dept. 2017).....	12
<i>Ctr. for Med. Progress v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 2021 WL 3173804 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	9
<i>Curtis Publ’g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	18
<i>Damon v. Ocean Hills Journalism Club</i> , 85 Cal.App.4th 468 (Ct. App. 2000).....	9, 10
<i>Daniel Perla Assoc. v. Krasdale Foods, Inc.</i> , 12 A.D.3d 555 (2d Dept. 2004).....	13
<i>DeCarlo v. Kiewit/AFC Enters., Inc.</i> , 937 F. Supp. 1039 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Denson v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1198666 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	17, 18
<i>Dorsett-Felicelli, Inc. v. Cnty. of Clinton</i> , 2011 WL 1097859 (N.D.N.Y. 2011).....	11
<i>Duane Reade, Inc. v. Clark</i> , 2004 WL 690191 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2004).....	10
<i>Express Indus. & Terminal Corp. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> 93 N.Y.2d 584 (1999).....	17
<i>F&K Supply Inc. v. Willowbrook Dev. Corp.</i> , 732 N.Y.S.2d 734 (3d Dept. 2001).....	16
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	16
<i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Ams. Ins. Co.</i> , 258 A.D.2d 39 (1st Dept. 1999).....	15
<i>Freedom Mortg. Corp. v. Tschernia</i> , 2021 WL 1163807 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	22
<i>Ga. Malone & Co. v. Rieder</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 511 (2012).....	21
<i>Gallagher v. Metro N. Commuter R.R. Co.</i> , 846 F. Supp. 291 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	21
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	10
<i>In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 3d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	21
<i>Greenfield v. Philles Records</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 562 (2002).....	13
<i>Hampton Nav., Inc. v. Pinpoint Sys. Int'l</i> , 666 N.Y.S.2d 705 (2d Dept. 1997).....	11
<i>Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	3, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Immuno AG v. Moor-Jankowski</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 235 (1991)	8
<i>Joseph Martin, Jr., Delicatessen, Inc. v. Schumacher</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 105 (1981)	16
<i>Ketcham v. Hall Syndicate, Inc.</i> , 236 N.Y.S.2d 206 (Sup. Ct. 1962)	11
<i>Legal Aid Soc’y v. City of N.Y.</i> , 114 F. Supp. 2d 204 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	18
<i>Lindberg v. Dow Jones & Co.</i> , 2021 WL 3605621 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	9
<i>Lipper Holdings, LLC v. Trident Holdings, LLC</i> , 1 A.D.3d 170 (1st Dept. 2003)	14
<i>Mable Assets, LLC v. Rachmanov</i> , 192 A.D.3d 998 (2d Dept. 2021)	8
<i>Mercado v. Schartz</i> , 92 N.Y.S.3d 582 (Sup. Ct. 2019)	18
<i>Mill Fin., LLC v. Gillett</i> , 122 A.D.3d 98 (1st Dept. 2014)	21
<i>Mocca Lounge, Inc. v. Misak</i> , 462 N.Y.S.2d 704 (2d Dept. 1983)	17
<i>Moore v. Cohen</i> , 2021 WL 2986398 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	13, 19
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	18, 19
<i>Navellier v. Sletten</i> , 29 Cal.4th. 82 (2002)	9
<i>New England Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Caruso</i> , 538 N.Y.S.2d 217 (1989)	18
<i>NML Cap. v. Argentina</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 250 (2011)	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ojeh v. Brown</i> , 43 Cal.App.5th 1027 (Ct. App. 2019).....	9
<i>Overbey v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 930 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019)	19, 20
<i>Palin v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 3d 21 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	8
<i>Reape v. N.Y. News, Inc.</i> , 122 A.D.2d 29 (2d Dept. 1986)	15
<i>Reus v. ETC Hous. Corp.</i> , 148 N.Y.S.3d 663 (Sup. Ct. 2021).....	9
<i>Rivero v. AFSCME</i> , 105 Cal.App.4th 913 (Ct. App. 2003).....	10
<i>Shepard v. Miler</i> , 2010 WL 5205108 (E.D. Cal. 2010).....	9
<i>Signapori v. Jagaria</i> , 84 N.E.3d 369 (Ill. Ct. App. 2017)	20
<i>Stutzman v. Armstrong</i> , 2013 WL 4853333 (E.D. Cal. 2013).....	9, 10
<i>Trump v. Trump</i> , 128 N.Y.S.3d 801 (Sup. Ct. 2020).....	7
<i>Union Exch. Nat'l Bank v. Joseph</i> , 231 N.Y. 250 (1921)	20
<i>Vogel v. Felice</i> , 127 Cal.App.4th 1006 (Ct. App. 2005).....	10
<i>White v. Nicholls</i> , 44 U.S. 266 (1845).....	3
Statutes	
Cal. Civ. Proc. § 425.16(e)	9
Civ. Rights Law § 70-a(1)(a)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Civ. Rights Law § 76-a(1)(a)	8, 9
Civ. Rights Law § 76-a(1)(d)	9
Other Authorities	
Sponsor Mem. of Sen. Hoylman (July 22, 2020), https://www.nysenate.gov/legislation/bills/2019/s52	8
7 Williston on Contracts § 15:8 (4th ed.)	20
Rules	
CPLR 3211(a)	10
CPLR 3211(g)	10
Constitutional Provisions	
N.Y. Const., Art. I § 8	8
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
